• Clean and maintain Terra.z.zo floor. 
' 

• Replace light bulbs in;the common areas only. 

Disposat?le and cleaning supplies will be provided by the Airport. Napkins will 
not be provided by the Aiiport; each tenant will do so. 

2. Fee: The Cominon Area Maintenance Fee is Three Thousand Four Hundred 
Dollars ($3,400) per month per tenant per location. Such fee will be adjusted 
annually in conjunction with the Airport Rate and Charges adjustments. The first 
rate adjustment will not take effect until July 2006. 

I 

I 
3. Commencement of Billing: The Common Area Maintenance Fee will go into

[...]

For purposes of the above formula, the Gross Revenues achieved from all 
Facilities and all other operations of Tenant under this Lease such as catering 
to the extent permitted shall be aggregated. 

The period commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31 of each 
year. 

Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($53,480) (the "Initial 
MAG"), per annum; Four Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars 
($4,457) per month, based on $40 a square foot, subject to adjustments 
upward as described below. 

January 1 of each year 

Base Rent, together with all other amount owing by Tenant to City hereunder. 

Equal to one-half (1/2) of the then current MAG (subject to adjustment).

[...]

With respect to each Facility, TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250) per 
square foot. Unless otherwise waived by Director, the foregoing Minimum 
Investment Amount is applicable to each Facility and may not be considered in 
the aggregate across all Facilities. Minimum Investment Amount: Three 
Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($334,250). 

Tenant Per Lease Year, Twenty Thousand Fifty Five Dollars ($20,055), calculated 
Infrastructure Fee: at $15 per square foot comprising the Premises. Monthly installment: One 

(§ 4) Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy One Dollars ($1,671). 

Food Court Fee: 
(§ 4) 

Per Lease Year, Twenty Thousand Fifty Five Dollars ($20,055), calculated 
at $15 per square foot for each Facility (if any) located in a food court. 
Monthly installment: One Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy One Dollars 
($1,671). [The Food Court Fee is not applicable to any Facility not located 
within a food court.] 

Initial Promotional 
Charge 

(§ 11) 

Resolution: 

Initial Tenant 
Representative: 

(§ 3) 

Other Agreements: 
(§ 14) 

• 
One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Seven ($1,337), calculated at ONE 
DOLLAR ($1) per square foot of the Premises, subject to adjustment. 

Number 03-Dl~D , approved by the Airport Commission on 
S e.1:\-4,J,.t../ 1.-'. , 20 OJ 

Kimiko & Hiroyuki Hattori 
Tel. No. (415) 771-0892 

Exhibits: A - Premises